

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 07-1162**

---

**ALBANY ENGINEERING COMPANY,  
PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**JUDITH A. ALBERT  
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**MARCH 17, 2008  
FINAL BRIEF MAY 9, 2008**

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

### A. Parties

The parties and amici are as stated in the brief of Albany Engineering Company.

### B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *Fourth Branch Associates (Mechanicville) v. Hudson River – Black River Regulating District*, “Order on Complaint,” 117 FERC ¶ 61,321 (December 22, 2006), and

2. *Fourth Branch Associates (Mechanicville) v. Hudson River – Black River Regulating District*, “Order on Rehearing,” 119 FERC ¶ 61,141 (May 17, 2007).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Events Leading Up To This Case.....	4
1. The Great Sacandaga Lake.....	4
2. Licensing of the Great Sacandaga Lake Project.....	7
C. Albany’s Complaint.....	9
D. The Challenged FERC Orders.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY INTERPRETED THE FPA TO PREEMPT ASSESSMENT UNDER NEW YORK STATE LAW ONLY OF CHARGES COVERING THE INTEREST, MAINTENANCE, AND DEPRECIATION COSTS OF PROVIDING HEADWATER BENEFITS.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

A. The Commission’s Construction Is Consistent With  
General FPA Precedent And Purpose.....19

B. The Commission’s Construction Is Consistent With  
The Federal Purpose Underlying FPA § 10(f).....23

III. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY DECLINED TO  
REQUIRE REFUNDS.....29

CONCLUSION.....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**PAGE**

### **COURT CASES:**

<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990).....	18, 20, 22
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S.C. 837 (1984).....	16, 17, 25
<i>City of Tacoma, Wash. v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 28
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 404 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Consumers Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 367 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Don't Tear It Down, Inc. v. Pa. Ave. Develop. Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Farmington River Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 103 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>First Iowa Electric Coop. v. FPC</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>HolRail, LLC v. STB</i> , 515 F.3d 1313 (Feb. 22, 2008).....	16

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## PAGE

### COURT CASES: (con't)

<i>Public Service Co. of Colorado</i> , 754 F.2d 1555 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	21, 23
<i>Sayles Hydro Assoc. v. Maugnan</i> , 985 F.2d 451 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	22
* <i>Transmission Agency of North. California v. FERC</i> , 495 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Wisconsin Valley Improvement Co. v. Meyer</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1375 (W.D. Wisc. 1995).....	18, 22, 23

### ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>Fourth Branch Associates (Mechanicville) v. Hudson River- Black Regulating District</i> (“Complaint Order”), 117 FERC ¶ 61,321 (December 22, 2006).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 35, 27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Fourth Branch Associates (Mechanicville) v. Hudson River- Black Regulating District</i> (“Rehearing Order”), 119 FERC ¶ 61,141 (May 17, 2007) .....	2, 13, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31
<i>Hudson River-Black Regulating District</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,319 (2002).....	6
<i>Payments For Benefits From Headwater Improvements</i> , 1986-1990 FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 30,302 (1986).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**PAGE**

### **STATUTES:**

#### Federal Power Act

Section 3(11), 16 U.S.C. § 796(3)(11).....	7
Section 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	3
Section 10(e)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 803(e).....	23
Section 10(f), 16 U.S.C. § 803(f).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15 16, 17, 18, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31
Section 23(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 817(1).....	2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11
Section 306, 16 U.S.C. § 825(e).....	9
Section 313, 16 U.S.C. § 825 <i>l</i> .....	27

### **REGULATIONS:**

18 C.F.R. §§ 11.10-11.16 (2006).....	4, 13, 21
--------------------------------------	-----------

### **NEW YORK STATE STATUTES:**

#### New York Environmental Conservation Law

§ 15-2101.....	6
§ 15-2103.....	5
§ 15-2121.....	5
§ 15-2125.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**NEW YORK STATE STATUTES: (con ‘t)**

New York Environmental Conservation Law

§ 15-2131.....	5
§ 15-2137.....	5
